
 

 

 
 
 
 
Please ask for Rachel Lenthall 
Direct Line: 01246 345277 
Email  committee.services@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 
 
The Chair and Members of Cabinet  

 19 June 2017 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

Please attend a meeting of the CABINET to be held on TUESDAY, 27 
JUNE 2017 at 10.30 am in Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Rose Hill, 
Chesterfield, the agenda for which is set out below. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1(Public Information) 
 

1.  
  
Declarations of Members' and Officers' Interests relating to items on the 
Agenda  
 

2.  
  
Apologies for Absence  
 

3.  
  
Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 
13 June, 2017. 
 

4.  
  
Forward Plan  
 
Please follow the link below to view the latest Forward Plan. 
 
Forward Plan 
 

5.  
  
Delegation Report (Pages 9 - 10) 
 

Public Document Pack

http://chesterfield.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=134&RD=0&bcr=1


 
 

Items Recommended to Cabinet via Cabinet Members 
 
Deputy Leader 
 
6.  

  
General Fund Budget Outturn 2016/17  
 

- Report to follow 
 

7.  
  
Progress on Council Plan - Year 2 2016/17 (Pages 11 - 46) 
 

Cabinet Member for Economic Growth 
 
8.  

  
Skills Action Plan (Pages 47 - 94) 
 

Cabinet Member for Homes and Customers 
 
9.  

  
Housing Revenue Final Accounts 2016/17 (Pages 95 - 114) 
 

10.  
  
Exclusion of the Public  
 
To move “That under Regulation 21(1)(b) of the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2000, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972.”   
 

Part 2 (Non Public Information) 
 

Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing 
 
11.  

  
Building Cleaning DSO Business Plan 2017/18 (Pages 115 - 118) 
 

12.  
  
Landscape and Streetscene Services Business Plan 2017/18 (Pages 
119 - 122) 
 

Cabinet Member for Homes and Customers 
 
13.  

  
Operational Services Business Plan 2017/18 (Pages 123 - 128) 
 

14.  
  
Middlecroft Road Garage Site (Pages 129 - 140) 
 



 
 

Cabinet Member for Town Centres and Visitor Economy 
 
15.  

  
Security Services Business Plan 2017/18 (Pages 141 - 144) 
 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager and Monitoring Officer 

 
  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 13.06.17 

1 
 
 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 13th June, 2017 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Serjeant (Vice-Chair in the Chair) 

 
Councillors T Gilby 

Bagley 
Blank 
A Diouf 
 

Councillors 
 

Huckle 
Brunt 
Ludlow 
 
 

Non Voting 
Members 

Dickinson   

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
 

9  
  

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received.   
 

10  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Catt, P Gilby and J 
Innes. 
 

11  
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 16 May, 2017 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

12  
  

FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Forward Plan for the four month period 1 July – 31 October, 2017 
was reported for information. 
 
*RESOLVED – 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



CABINET 13.06.17 

2 
 
 

That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

13  
  

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That under Regulation 21(1)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2000, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 1 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972 – as it contained information relating to an individual. 
 

14  
  

CHESTER STREET / CATHERINE STREET GARAGE SITE  
 
[...]
development.  
 
REASON FOR DECISION  
 
To meet the council’s priority ‘to improve the quality of life for local people’ 
and objective 5 ‘To increase the supply and quality of housing in 
Chesterfield Borough to meet current and future needs.  
 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET DR 27.06.17 
1 

 
 

CABINET MEETING 
 

27 June 2017 
 

DELEGATION REPORT 
                                                                                                                     

DECISIONS TAKEN BY LEAD MEMBERS 
 
Cabinet Member for Economic Growth 
 

Decision 
Record No. 

Subject Delegation 
Reference 

Date of Decision 

1/17/18 Sale of 29 Cobden Road, 
Chesterfield 

G260L 15 May 2017 

 
Decision 
 
(1) That the property at 29 Cobden Road, Chesterfield be disposed of on the 

terms set out in the officer’s report.  
 
(2) That the Property, Procurement and Contracts Law Manager be granted 

delegated authority to agree late amendments to the sale. 
 

 
Reasons for Decision 
 
1.  To secure a one off capital receipt for the Housing Revenue Account and to 

provide supported accommodation for those with mental health issues in 
accordance with the Council’s Health and Wellbeing priorities.  

 
2.  To enable conclusion of the sale contract in a timely and efficient manner.  
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

   

For publication  
 

Progress on the Council Plan – Year 2 – 2016/17 
 

 

 

 
1.0 Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To report and discuss the progress made during the first year of 

delivery on the Council Plan 2015 – 2019.  
 

1.2 To highlight the key activities and commitments to be delivered 
during the remaining two years of the plan.   

 
2.0 Recommendations  
 
2.1 That members note and comment on the progress towards 

delivering the Council Plan 2015 – 2019.  
 
3.0 Background 
 
3.1 In 2015/16 the Council moved from the production of a one year 

plan to a four year strategic Council Plan following a 
recommendation from the Local Government Association’s peer 
challenge in late 2013. A four year Council Plan is one element of 
the Council’s response to this which, along with a revised medium 
term financial plan and strengthened transformation programme, 
is enabling the Council to plan effectively for the financial and 
policy challenges it faces. 

 

 
Meeting: 
 

 
Cabinet  
 

Date: 
 

27th June 2017 

Cabinet portfolio: 
 

Deputy Leader  
 

Report by: 
 

Policy and Communications Manager  
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



 

2 

 

3.2 The plan defines the Council’s key priorities and aims, based on 
those identified by Executive Members and officers and taking 
account of a wide range of evidence.  The plan is aimed at 
providing focus, setting out priorities that will require collected 
corporate effort during the period.  It is not an attempt to 
describe every service that the Council will provide; this will be 
covered by service plans on an annual basis. 

 
3.3 The plan is reviewed and updated on an annual basis to take into 

account the latest community, demographic and performance 
data. The update for 2017/18 was approved at full Council on the 
23rd February 2017.  

 
4.0 Council Plan 2016/17 commitment progress  
 
4.1 Of the 56 key activities for delivery during 2016/17 forty three 

have been completed by year end (76%).  A further nine 
activities are expected to be completed in the first half of 
2017/18 having experienced delays due to external factors, 
resourcing and funding.  Including these nine activities 93% of 
the 2016/17 activities remain on track for completion during the 
term of the Council Plan. 

 
4.2 This is a significant improvement on the half year position where 

62% of key activities were still on target. Challenge via Overview 
and Performance Scrutiny and at Corporate Cabinet/CMT away 
days helped keep activities on track and where possible develop 
mitigating activity to bring amber and red rated projects back on 
course. 

 
4.2 Of the data available for the key performance measures, 88% of 

the Council plan performance measures hit or exceeded their 
target for 2016/17. 57% of the indicators improved on 2015/16 
performance and a further 42% maintained performance levels. 

 
4.2 Progress information is available for all 56 commitments and 

performance measures are available at appendix A. Key outputs 
and outcomes for 2016/17 include: 
• Working with Sheffield City Region to facilitate business access 

to apprenticeships and workforce training via the Skills Bank 
programme to further reduce the number of young people not 
in education, employment or training. This activity has 

Page 12



 

3 

 

benefited 210 learners and has brought in a funding 
contribution of £161,345 so far. A further 48 businesses have 
skills deals in the pipeline to the value of £351,693 benefitting 
an additional 719 learners.   

• We have firmly established the monthly Artisan market with an 
average uptake of 60 stalls, building from 40 stalls initially. 
This has resulted in an uplift of footfall on these Sundays to 
the town centre. 

• The plan for the Northern Gateway site has been approved by 
the Council. This includes the delivery and refurbishment 
works to the multi-storey car park, provision of public realm 
works on Elder Way and a new enterprise centre on Holywell 
Cross. A funding bid has been submitted to Sheffield City 
Region and grant funding has been approved to support the 
development. 

• Launching the Community Infrastructure Levy to help meet the 
infrastructure needs and priorities necessary for the 
sustainable development of Chesterfield. Potential CIL-liability 
on approved developments was approaching £900,000.  

• Delivered over 2,400 improvements to tenants homes 
including new kitchens, bathrooms, roofs, wall insulation, 
rewires.  

• During 2016/17 approximately £200,000 of assistance was 
made available to assist vulnerable home owners to stay in 
their homes and increase independent living. 

• Over 90 events have been delivered or supported by CBC in 
parks and open spaces across the Borough and our parks have 
also benefitted from support of hundreds of volunteer hours 
during the year. We estimate that over 17,000 people have 
been actively engaged in this programme of activity many of 
them children and young people. 

• Developed a project management office which will increase 
the effectiveness and co-ordination of project management 
and allow us to prioritise resources for maximum benefit. 

• Increased commercial trading to secure a profit to reinvest in 
council services this included achieving £84k of income from 
commercial building works 

 
5.0 Commitments for year 2 of the Council Plan  
 
5.1 The revised Council Plan for 2017/18 sets out key commitments to 

take us through year three and four to the end of the Council Plan. 

Page 13



 

4 

 

38 key activities have been developed for delivery during 2017/18 
and a further 23 activities for 2018/19.  These commitments are 
described in appendix A.  

 
5.2 Progress towards these commitments will be monitored and 

challenged on a quarterly basis via the performance management 
framework. This includes progress reports for discussion at the 
Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum and challenge at the 
finance and performance board.  

 
6.0 Equalities considerations  
 
6.1 The report provides an overview of progress during the first year 

of the Council Plan 2016/17. Individual equality impact 
assessments and analysis have taken place for projects and 
activities where appropriate.  

 
7.0 Recommendations  
 
7.1 That members note and comment on the progress towards 

delivering the Council Plan 2015 – 2019.  
 
8.0 Reason for recommendation 
 
8.1 To raise awareness of key outcomes and outputs against the 

Council Plan commitments and challenge performance.  
 

Decision information 
 

Key decision number Non-key
[...]
 of youth 
unemployment and residents in receipt of out of work benefits 
are notably higher than both regional and national averages.     

 
4.0 The Skills Action Plan 

 
4.1 The Skills Action Plan detailed in Appendix A is deliverable 

between 2017 and 2020 and aims to provide a platform from 
which to deliver activity to improve the skills profile of 
Chesterfield and to maximise the impact of skills related 
programmes for the benefit of Chesterfield residents and 
businesses to enhance the local economy.  Activity will be 
delivered though the following  key objectives : 
 
1. Work with partners to ensure that local people and businesses 

have the right skills to access current and future employment 
opportunities 

 
2. Work with our Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEPs) and 

Education Partners to ensure that skills provision is aligned to 

Page 49



 

future jobs growth and economic opportunities from emerging 

sectors.  

 

3. Maximise the number of training, employment and supply 

chain opportunities for local people arising from new 

development and secured through Local Labour Agreements.   

 

4. Provide clear advice & support to local people and businesses 

about the range of skills programmes available.  

 
Benefits 
 

4.2 The delivery of the Skills Action Plan will bring a number of 
benefits to Chesterfield including: 
 
 It will ensure that Chesterfield’s response to the skills agenda 

is aligned with regional and national skills policy. 
 It will ensure that Chesterfield continues to perform well in 

attracting funding from LEP funded programmes. 
 It will ensure that local people will benefit from investment 

within the borough  

 It will provide a framework from which to work with partners 
to align skills provision with future employment demand.   

 It will enable activity that seeks to address emerging skills 
gaps across priority sectors and at higher levels.   

 It will enable activity that ensures that local people and 

[...]
.  The plan 
will help maximise the number of training employment and 
 supply chain opportunities for local people arising from new 
 development and secured through local labour agreements.  
 

13.0 Alternative options and reasons for rejection 
 
Do Nothing 
 

13.1 Without a Skills Action Plan there is a risk of a fragmented 
response to regional and national skills policy.  There has been a 
significant amount of change to the wider skills agenda since 
2015, resulting in skills and apprenticeship reforms and changes 
to the DWP Health and Work agenda.  Producing and 
implementing the Skills Action Plan allows Chesterfield Borough 
Council and its partners to take a proactive stance in response to 
contribute to positive changes in the economy.   

 
Businesses and individuals in Chesterfield can currently access a 
plethora of skills and employment programmes, many of which 
are funded via LEP ESIF (European Structural Investment Fund).  
The sheer range of provision available can lead to a complicated 
picture and it is often difficult for employers and individuals to 
navigate.  A Skills Action Plan will ensure that funding 
opportunities are maximised in Chesterfield and skills support can 
be accessed by those who most need it.    
 
Partial Implementation  
 

13.2 It is possible to partially implement the plan by just responding to 
LEP Employment and Skills Strategies.  This option is reactive and 

Page 57



 

risks a generic response that doesn’t take into account specific 
local need.   
 

14.0 Recommendations 
 

14.1 To approve the Skills Action Plan detailed in Appendix A  
 

14.2 To approve a budget request of £5,000 for the year 2017/18      
from the council’s reserves to support the activity outlined in the 
Skills Action Plan.    
 

15.0 Reasons for recommendations 
 

15.1 A Skills Action Plan will provide a platform from which to deliver 
activity to improve the skills profile of Chesterfield and to 
maximise the impact of skill relat
[...]
………………………………………….. page 16

HS2  ……………………………………………………………………………….. page 17

Regional drivers  ……………………………………………………………. page 19

The role of the Council  …………………………………………………. page 21 

The role of partners  ……………………………………………………... page 22 

Action plan – achieving our objectives  ………………………….. page 23

Measuring success  ……………………………………………………….. page 25

Page 63



 4 Skills Action Plan Page 64



Skills Action Plan   5 

Foreword 
A skilled workforce is vital to the future economic success of the area, 
enabling the growth of higher value added activities and attracting new 
businesses to the Borough.   As part of achieving our objective to make 
sure that people benefit from growth in Chesterfield, a Skills Action Plan is 
required to maximise the impact of skills related programmes for the benefit 
of Chesterfield businesses and residents and to enhance the local economy. 

Chesterfield is seeing significant investment with 
more than £700m of key developments due to 
enter delivery phase in 2017.   It is estimated that 
more than 4000 new jobs could be created in the 
next five years through the growth of Markham 
Vale and as a result of major regeneration 
projects including Peak Resort and Chesterfield 
Waterside.  Improving the skills and work 
readiness of individuals in Chesterfield is vital 
to ensure that local people can access the job 
opportunities which are created and are able to 
progress within their current job roles.   

Chesterfield currently has fewer people with 
higher level qualifications and more people with 
no qualifications than the national average and 
whilst the Borough currently enjoys a relatively 
low rate of unemployment, rates of youth 
unemployment and residents in receipt of out 
of work benefits are notably higher than both 
regional and national averages.   To maximise 
the benefits of new investment in the Borough 
this Action Plan will set out how, through closer 
partnership working and through the application 
of local labour
[...]
sure 
that skills provision is aligned to future jobs growth and economic opportunities from emerging 
sectors. 

3.  We will maximise the number of training, employment and supply chain opportunities for local 
people arising from new development and secured through Local Labour Agreements.  

4.  We will provide clear advice and support to local people and businesses about the range of skills 
programmes available

Page 66



Skills Action Plan   7 

Background  
Chesterfield is the second largest settlement in Derbyshire with 
a population of 104,400, of which 65,600 (63%) are of working 
age.   The market town of Chesterfield acts as the sub-regional 
centre for north eastern Derbyshire and provides a range of retail, 
commercial, leisure and cultural facilities.  Chesterfield is a major 
centre of employment with 3275 businesses, over 50,000 people 
working in the Borough and attracting almost 20,000 in-bound 
commuters on a daily basis.

Chesterfield enjoys a strong and varied skills infrastructure and 
is served by 63 primary schools, 8 secondary schools, a large FE 
College, a University Campus and a number of private training 
providers including NLT training and the East Midlands Chamber.  

The majority of further education provision in Chesterfield is 
delivered by Chesterfield College which is located close to the 
town centre.  Chesterfield College provides further and higher 
education across a number of campuses including Infirmary 
Road, Tapton House and Lockoford Lane.  The college also 
has satellite sites in Derby, Nottingham and Manchester. The 
Chesterfield College group works with over 1900 employers and 
in total, there are over 10,000 students participating with the 
colleg, including over 4000 apprentices.    

With a view to increasing access to higher level skills provision 
in the town, the University of Derby opened its new Chesterfield 
Campus in October 2016, offering higher and degree level courses 
in Health and Social Care, Busines
[...]
end of 2021/22. This is due to 
the impact of implications arising from the “Welfare Reform & Work 
Act 2016”, the main issues being the 1% rent reduction (4 years 
from April 2016) and the introduction of Universal Credit to all 
claimants from November 2017. 

  
7.0    Recommendations 

 
7.1    That the report be noted. 
 
7.2    That the revenue carry forward requests (£266,780 per paragraph 

3.5) and capital carry forward requests (£1,109,220 per paragraph 
4.1) in respect of schemes which were not finalised during 2016/17 
be approved. 

 
8.0    Reasons for Recommendations 
 
8.1    To enable the HRA revenue outturn to be included in the Council’s 

overall Statement of Accounts. 
 

8.2    To consider the carry forward requests which will allow for the 
completion of the revenue and capital schemes which were not 
finalised during the financial year. 

 
 

Glossary of Terms   

HRA Housing Revenue Account 

Page 100



 7 

RTB Right to Buy 

DRF Direct Revenue Funding 

OSD Operational Services Division 

 
Decision information 
 

Key decision number 726 

Wards affected All 

Links to Council Plan 
priorities 

To improve the quality of life for local 
people and to provide value for 
money services. 

 
Document information 
 

Report author Contact number/email 

Steven Spencer 
 

5454 
steve.spencer@chesterfield.gov.uk 

Background documents 
These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a 
material extent when the report was prepared. 

None. 
 

Annexes to the report 

Annexe 1 HRA Summary Operating Account 2016/17 

Annexe 1a HRA Supervision & Management General Expenses 
2016/17 

Annexe 1b HRA Supervision & Management Special Expenses 
2016/17 

Annexe 1c General Fund Contributions 2016/17 

Annexe 2 HRA Subjective Analysis 2016/17 

Annexe 3 HRA Variance Analysis 

Annexe 4 HRA Carry Forward Requests 

Annexe 5 HRA Capital Expenditure 2016/17 

 

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



Annexe 1
HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT
[...]

Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England)
Regulations 2000.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Delegation Report
	7 Progress on Council Plan - Year 2 2016/17
	Appendix A

	8 Skills Action Plan
	Appendix A - Skills action plan
	Appendix B - Skills Plan Cost Breakdown
	Appendix C - Preliminary EIA Skills Plan

	9 Housing Revenue Final Accounts 2016/17
	HRA outturn 2016-17 Annexes for YE Report

	11 Building Cleaning DSO Business Plan 2017/18
	Building Cleaning appendix

	12 Landscape and Streetscene Services Business Plan 2017/18
	SpirePride appendix

	13 Operational Services Business Plan 2017/18
	Appendices A & B For OSD Budget Report

	14 Middlecroft Road Garage Site
	App 1 Site Plan
	APP 2 Site Assessment
	App 3 EIA

	15 Security Services Business Plan 2017/18
	ATTACHMENT-SECURITY 17-18 Bus Plan




Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 27.06.17 

1 
 
 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 27th June, 2017 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor P Gilby (Chair) 

 
Councillors T Gilby 

Blank 
A Diouf 
Huckle 
 

Councillors 
 

Brunt 
Ludlow 
Serjeant 
 

Non Voting 
Members 

Catt 
Dickinson 

 J Innes 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
 

15  
  

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received.   
 

16  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bagley. 
 

17  
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 13 June, 2017 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

18  
  

FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Forward Plan for the four month period 1 July to 31 October 2017 
was reported for information. 
 
*RESOLVED – 
 
That the Forward Plan be noted. 



CABINET 27.06.17 

2 
 
 

 
19  

  
DELEGATION REPORT  
 
Decisions taken by Cabinet Members during May 2017 were reported.  
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
That the Delegation Report be noted.  
 

20  
  

GENERAL FUND BUDGET OUTTURN 2016/17  
 
The Director of Finance and Resources submitted a report on the General 
Fund Revenue and Capital Outturns for 2016/17. The report provided 
details of significant variations from the Revised Estimates previously 
approved by Cabinet and also sought approval for carry forward requests.  
 
*RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the General Fund Revenue and Capital Outturn reports for 
2016/17 be noted.  

 
2. That the £100k revenue account surplus be transferred to the 

Budget Risk Reserve.  
 

3. That the General Fund carry forward request for the Tidy Streets 
service, as set out at paragraph 4.6 of the officers’ report, be 
approved.  

 
4. That the requests for retention of direct labour organisation 

surpluses of £90k, as set out at paragraph 5.2 of the officers’ report, 
be approved.  

 
5. That the level of General Fund Reserves and Balances as set out at 

Section 6 and Appendix D of the officers’ report, be approved.  
 

6. That the capital financing arrangements as set out in Appendix E of 
the officers’ report, be approved.  

 
REASON FOR DECISIONS  
 
In the interests of sound financial management. 
 



CABINET 27.06.17 

3 
 
 

21  
  

PROGRESS ON COUNCIL PLAN - YEAR 2 2016/17  
 
The Policy and Communications Manager submitted a report to enable 
the progress made during the second year of delivery on the Council plan 
2017 – 2019 to be reviewed, and to highlight the key activities and 
commitments to be delivered during the remaining two years of the plan. 
 
In 2015/16 the Council had moved from the production of a one year plan 
to a four year strategic Council Plan in response to a recommendation 
from the Local Government Association’s peer challenge in late 2013. 
The four year Council Plan, along with a revised medium term financial 
plan and strengthened transformation programme, enables the council to 
plan effectively for the financial and policy challenges it faces.  
 
The Policy and Communications Officer noted that during 2016/17 there 
had been 56 key activities scheduled for delivery; of these 43 had been 
fully delivered and a further nine were expected to be completed in the 
first half of 2017/18. The report also highlighted the key outputs and 
outcomes achieved during 2016/17, which included: 
 

 Working with Sheffield City Region to facilitate business access to 
apprenticeships and workforce training. This activity has benefited 
210 learners and brought in funding contributions of £161,345 so 
far; 
 

 Increased commercial trading with a view to securing surpluses to 
reinvest in council services; this included achieving £84k from 
commercial building works;   

 

 Over 2,400 improvements carried out to tenants homes; 
 

 Over 90 events delivered or supported by Chesterfield Borough 
Council in parks and open spaces across the Borough.  
 

The report also provided information on the 38 key activities to be taken 
forward in 2017/18. Progress on these activities would be monitored and 
challenged via the performance management framework.   
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
That the progress made towards delivering the Council Plan 2015 – 2019 
be noted.  



CABINET 27.06.17 

4 
 
 

 
REASON FOR DECISION  
 
To raise awareness of key outcomes and outputs against the Council 
Plan commitments and to enable Cabinet Members to challenge 
performance. 
 

22  
  

SKILLS ACTION PLAN 2017 - 2020  
 
The Economic Growth Manager submitted a report to recommend 
adoption of the Chesterfield Borough Council Skills Action Plan 2017 - 
2020.  
 
The report noted that £700m plus of key developments were due to enter 
the delivery phase in 2017. Along with the estimated 4000 new jobs which 
could be created in the next five years as a result of these developments, 
a highly skilled work force would be required to deliver the greatest 
economic benefits to the area. The Skills Action Plan would provide the 
platform from which the activity required to improve Chesterfield’s skills 
profile and maximise the benefits of newly created jobs for local people 
could be delivered.  
 
The report noted that, compared to other leading industrialised nations, 
the UK was falling behind in productivity levels, with around 20% of the 
UK’s productivity gap being attributable to low skill levels amongst the 
workforce. In addition, there were local issues relevant to Chesterfield: 
 

 Chesterfield has fewer people with higher level qualifications and 
more people with no qualifications than the national average; 
 

 Rates of youth unemployment and residents in receipt of out of work 
benefits were notably higher than regional and national averages. 

 
The report advised that improving the skills and work readiness of 
individuals in Chesterfield was vital to ensure that local people could fully 
benefit from the jobs and economic growth opportunities that would result 
from the multi-million pound investments being made in Chesterfield. It 
was noted that having a skilled workforce was crucial to the future 
economic success of the Borough. The main objectives of the Skills 
Action Plan were to: 
 



CABINET 27.06.17 

5 
 
 

 Work with partners to ensure local people and businesses have the 
right skills to access current and future employment opportunities; 

 

 Work with Local Enterprise Partnerships and education partners to 
ensure that skills provision is aligned to future jobs growth and 
economic opportunities from emerging sectors; 
 

 Provide clear advice and support to local people and businesses 
about the range of skills programmes available.  
 

The report noted the benefits the Skills Action Plan would bring to 
Chesterfield which included: 
 

 Ensuring that Chesterfield continued to perform well in attracting 
funding from Local Enterprise Partnership funded programmes; 

 

 Ensuring that local people benefit from investment within the 
borough; 
 

 Enabling activity that seeks to address emerging skills gaps across 
priority sectors. 
 

The report outlined the role of partners in delivering the objectives set out 
in the Skills Action Plan. The financial implications of delivering the 
outputs of the Skills Action Plan were also detailed in the report.   
 
*RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the Skills Action Plan, as detailed in Appendix A to the officer’s 
report, be approved. 
 

2. That the budget request of £5,000 for the year 2017/18 be approved 
and taken from the council’s reserves to support the activities 
outlined in the Skills Action Plan 2017 - 2020 be approved. 
 

REASON FOR DECISIONS 
 
A Skills Action Plan will provide a platform from which to deliver activity to 
improve the skills profile of Chesterfield and to maximise the impact of 
skills related programmes. The operating budget requested will enable 
the activity detailed in the report to be delivered. 
 



CABINET 27.06.17 

6 
 
 

23  
  

HOUSING REVENUE FINAL ACCOUNTS 2016/17  
 
The Director of Finance and Resources and the Housing Manager 
submitted a report on the Housing Revenue Final Accounts for 2016/17. 
The report provided explanations for significant variations from the 
Revised Estimates previously approved by Cabinet. 
 
*RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the report be noted. 
 

2. That the revenue carry forward requests, as detailed in paragraph 
3.5 of the officer’s report, and the capital carry forward requests, as 
detailed in paragraph 4.1 of the officer’s report, be approved. 
 

REASONS FOR DECISIONS 
 

1. To enable the HRA revenue outturn to be included in the Council’s 
overall Statement of Accounts. 
 

2. To consider the carry forward requests to allow for the completion of 
the revenue and capital schemes which were not finalised during 
the financial year. 

 
24  

  
EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That under Regulation 21(1)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2000, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraphs 1, 3 and 4 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

25  
  

BUILDING CLEANING DSO BUSINESS PLAN 2017/18  
 
The Director of Finance and Resources and the Commercial Services 
Manager submitted the Business Plan for 2017/18 in respect of the 
Building Cleaning D.S.O. 
 
*RESOLVED –  



CABINET 27.06.17 

7 
 
 

 
That the Business Plan forecast for 2017/18 be approved. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION 
 
To update the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan. 
 

26  
  

LANDSCAPE AND STREETSCENE SERVICES BUSINESS PLAN 
2017/18  
 
The Director of Finance and Resources and the Commercial Services 
Manager submitted the Business Plan for 2017/18 in respect of the 
Landscape and Streetscene Services “Spirepride” D.S.O.   
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
That the Business Plan forecast for 2017/18 be approved. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION 
 
To update the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan. 
 

27  
  

OPERATIONAL SERVICES BUSINESS PLAN 2017/18  
 
The Director of Finance and Resources and the Commercial Services 
Manager submitted the Business Plan for 2017/18 in respect of the 
Operational Services Internal Service Provider (ISP).  
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
That the Business Plan forecast for 2017/18 be approved. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION 
 
To enable the estimated outturn financial position of the Operational 
Services Division in 2017/18 to be included in the Council’s Medium Term 
Forecast. 
 

28  
  

MIDDLECROFT ROAD GARAGE SITE  
 
The Housing Manager submitted a report to seek approval for the 
disposal of the Middlecroft Road Garage Site for a capital receipt.  



CABINET 27.06.17 

8 
 
 

 
The report detailed the poor condition of both the site and the four 
garages, which had resulted in a lack of demand for the garages. The site 
would require substantial investment to improve the quality of the 
garages, the forecourt and to provide adequate security. A site 
assessment had been carried out which recommended the demolition of 
the garages due to their condition. 
 
The report outlined the financial implications including the cost of 
refurbishment or replacement of the garages and the options for selling 
the site as a cleared site or with the garages in situ. The report also noted 
the legal implications of the disposal including the notice period for 
tenants of garage plots and access rights.  
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
That the disposal of the Middlecroft Road garage site be approved. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION 
 
To meet the council’s priority ‘to improve the quality of life for local people’ 
and objective 5 ‘to increase the supply and quality of housing in 
Chesterfield Borough to meet current and future needs’. 
 

29  
  

SECURITY SERVICES BUSINESS PLAN 2017/18  
 
The Director of Finance and Resources and the Commercial Services 
Manager submitted the Business Plan for 2017/18 in respect of the 
Security Services D.S.O.  
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
That the Business Plan forecast for 2017/18 be approved. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION 
 
To enable the estimated outturn financial position of the Security Services 
direct service organisation in 2017/18 to be included in the Council’s 
Medium Term Financial Plan. 
 
 
 


